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Attachment 4.19-B  
 

New York 
4(c)(3) 

 

TN           #24-0076                     Approval Date                       

Supersedes TN   #23-0064               Effective Date April 1, 2024         

 

  
1905(a)(7) Home Health Care Services 
 
Effective June 1, 2023, the State will distribute $40 million to eligible Assisted Living Programs through 
a one-time supplemental payment as described in the approved New York State American Rescue Act 
Home and Community Based Service Spending Plan under the Improve and Support the Assisted 
Living Program (ALP) Workforce initiative. The purpose of this supplemental payment is to support 
programs impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. New York State will distribute these funds based on 
individual members served by each program through a one-time lump sum payment distributed to 
program sites on or before March 31, 2025 DISTRIBUTED TO PROGRAM SITES NO LATER THAN 
MARCH 1, 2024. The methodology for payment will first be to determine the unique member 
utilization across all sites between April 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023.  The next step will result in 90% of 
the $40 million total funds determined proportionately across all eligible sites. Additionally, for sites 
who served less than 30 unique members, another calculation will result in 10% of the $40 million 
total funds determined proportionately across these eligible sites. This will result in a one time lump 
sum payment. Funding may not be used to supplant the level of State funds expended for Home and 
Community-Based Services (HCBS). 
 
Sites will be able to use these funds to support the workforce development strategies.    
To be eligible, program sites must hold a valid operating certificate and be actively working toward or 
confirm their compliance to the HCBS Settings Rule and programmatic regulations as stated in the 
HCBS Final Rule Statewide Transition Plan. Sites must also submit an attestation of their intended use 
of funds and confirm funding will not be used for capital investments. 
 
Excluded sites: 
 

• Sites which are not fully compliant to HCBS Settings or working toward completing activities 
related to a corrective action plan. Sites which do not submit an accepted attestation of their 
intended use of funds.  

• Sites which do not confirm funds will not be used for capital investments. 
• Sites which are closed at the time of fund distribution, or those that are open but not actively 

providing services. 
 
Eligible sites: 
 

• Open sites are defined as those with the appropriate staff and are either actively providing 
services or have planned an opening date before June 1, 2023  

• New York State will distribute these funds based on individual members served by each 
program through a one-time lump sum payment on or before March 31, 2025 no later than 
March 1st, 2024.  
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SUMMARY 
SPA #24-0076 

 
This State Plan Amendment proposes to provide a total of $40 million in 

supplemental payments to support Assisted Living Program sites impacted by the 
COVID-19 pandemic. New York State will distribute these funds based on unique 
members served at each program site through a one-time lump sum payment on or 
before March 31, 2025. 
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SEC. 9817. <>  ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR  

                          MEDICAID HOME AND COMMUNITY-BASED  

                          SERVICES DURING THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY. 

 

    (a) Increased FMAP.-- 

            (1) In general.--Notwithstanding section 1905(b) of the  

        Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1396d(b)) or section 1905(ff), in  

        the case of a State that meets the HCBS program requirements  

        under subsection (b), the Federal medical assistance percentage  

        determined for the State under section 1905(b) of such Act (or,  

        if applicable, under section 1905(ff)) and, if applicable,  

        increased under subsection (y), (z), (aa), or (ii) of section  

        1905 of such Act (42 U.S.C. 1396d), section 1915(k) of such Act  

        (42 U.S.C. 1396n(k)), or section 6008(a) of the Families First  

        Coronavirus Response Act (Public Law 116-127), shall be  

        increased by 10 percentage points with respect to expenditures  

        of the State under the State Medicaid program for home and  

        community-based services (as defined in paragraph (2)(B)) that  

        are provided during the HCBS program improvement period (as  

        defined in paragraph (2)(A)). In no case may the application of  

        the previous sentence result in the Federal medical assistance  

        percentage determined for a State being more than 95 percent  

        with respect to such expenditures. Any  

        payment <>  made to Puerto Rico, the Virgin  

        Islands, Guam, the Northern Mariana Islands, or American Samoa  

        for expenditures on medical assistance that are subject to the  

        Federal medical assistance percentage increase specified under  

        the first sentence of this paragraph shall not be taken into  

        account for purposes of applying payment limits under  

        subsections (f) and (g) of section 1108 of the Social Security  

        Act (42 U.S.C. 1308). 

            (2) Definitions.--In this section: 

                    (A) <>  HCBS program improvement  

                period.--The term ``HCBS program improvement period''  

                means, with respect to a State, the period-- 

                          (i) beginning on April 1, 2021; and 

                          (ii) ending on March 31, 2022. 

                    (B) Home and community-based services.--The term  

                ``home and community-based services'' means any of the  

                following: 

 

[[Page 135 STAT. 217]] 

 

                          (i) Home health care services authorized under  

                      paragraph (7) of section 1905(a) of the Social  

                      Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)). 

                          (ii) Personal care services authorized under  

                      paragraph (24) of such section. 

                          (iii) PACE services authorized under paragraph  

                      (26) of such section. 

                          (iv) Home and community-based services  

                      authorized under subsections (b), (c), (i), (j),  

                      and (k) of section 1915 of such Act (42 U.S.C.  

                      1396n), such services authorized under a waiver  

                      under section 1115 of such Act (42 U.S.C. 1315),  

                      and such services through coverage authorized  

                      under section 1937 of such Act (42 U.S.C. 1396u- 

                      7). 

                          (v) Case management services authorized under  



                      section 1905(a)(19) of the Social Security Act (42  

                      U.S.C. 1396d(a)(19)) and section 1915(g) of such  

                      Act (42 U.S.C. 1396n(g)). 

                          (vi) Rehabilitative services, including those  

                      related to behavioral health, described in section  

                      1905(a)(13) of such Act (42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(13)). 

                          (vii) Such other services specified by the  

                      Secretary of Health and Human Services. 

                    (C) Eligible individual.--The term ``eligible  

                individual'' means an individual who is eligible for and  

                enrolled for medical assistance under a State Medicaid  

                program and includes an individual who becomes eligible  

                for medical assistance under a State Medicaid program  

                when removed from a waiting list. 

                    (D) Medicaid program.--The term ``Medicaid program''  

                means, with respect to a State, the State program under  

                title XIX of the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1396 et  

                seq.) (including any waiver or demonstration under such  

                title or under section 1115 of such Act (42 U.S.C. 1315)  

                relating to such title). 

                    (E) State.--The term ``State'' has the meaning given  

                such term for purposes of title XIX of the Social  

                Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1396 et seq.). 

 

    (b) State Requirements for FMAP Increase.--As conditions for receipt  

of the increase under subsection (a) to the Federal medical assistance  

percentage determined for a State, the State shall meet each of the  

following requirements (referred to in subsection (a) as the HCBS  

program requirements): 

            (1) <>  Supplement, not supplant.-- 

        The State shall use the Federal funds attributable to the  

        increase under subsection (a) to supplement, and not supplant,  

        the level of State funds expended for home and community-based  

        services for eligible individuals through programs in effect as  

        of April 1, 2021. 

            (2) Required implementation of certain activities.--The  

        State shall implement, or supplement the implementation of, one  

        or more activities to enhance, expand, or strengthen home and  

        community-based services under the State Medicaid program. 
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MISCELLANEOUS
NOTICES/HEARINGS

Notice of Abandoned Property
Received by the State Comptroller

Pursuant to provisions of the Abandoned Property Law and related
laws, the Office of the State Comptroller receives unclaimed monies
and other property deemed abandoned. A list of the names and last
known addresses of the entitled owners of this abandoned property is
maintained by the office in accordance with Section 1401 of the
Abandoned Property Law. Interested parties may inquire if they ap-
pear on the Abandoned Property Listing by contacting the Office of
Unclaimed Funds, Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 4:30
p.m., at:

1-800-221-9311
or visit our web site at:
www.osc.state.ny.us

Claims for abandoned property must be filed with the New York
State Comptroller’s Office of Unclaimed Funds as provided in Section
1406 of theAbandoned Property Law. For further information contact:
Office of the State Comptroller, Office of Unclaimed Funds, 110 State
St., Albany, NY 12236.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Department of Health
hereby gives public notice of the following:
The Department of Health proposes to amend the Title XIX

(Medicaid) State Plan for non-institutional services to comply with
New York State’s American Rescue Act Home and Community Based
Service Spending Plan. The following changes are proposed:
Non-Institutional Services
Effective on or after June 1, 2023, the Department of Health will

provide supplemental payments to Assisted Living Programs as
described in the approved NewYork StateAmerican RescueAct Home
and Community Based Service Spending Plan under the Improve and
Support the Assisted Living Program (ALP) Workforce initiative. As-
sisted Living Programs providing Home and Community Based ser-
vices to Medicaid beneficiaries will be eligible for the American
Rescue Act Section 9817 Home and Community Based Service
Supplemental Payment after completing an attestation of fund use and
sustainability. These payments will not be available for programs that
do not complete an attestation or for programs who have already
received funds through another New York State American Rescue Act
Plan initiative.
The estimated net aggregate increase in gross Medicaid expendi-

tures attributable to this initiative contained in the budget for state fis-
cal year 2023-2024 is $40 million.
The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed State

Plan Amendment, a copy of which will be available for public review
on the Department’s website at http://www.health.ny.gov/regulations/
state_plans/status. Individuals without Internet access may view the
State Plan Amendments at any local (county) social services district.
For the New York City district, copies will be available at the fol-

lowing places:

New York County

250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018

Queens County, Queens Center
3220 Northern Boulevard
Long Island City, New York 11101

Kings County, Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Bronx County, Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenue
Bronx, New York 10457

Richmond County, Richmond Center
95 Central Avenue, St. George
Staten Island, New York 10301

For further information and to review and comment, please contact:
Department of Health, Division of Finance and Rate Setting, 99
Washington Ave., One Commerce Plaza, Suite 1432, Albany, NY
12210, spa_inquiries@health.ny.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of Health

Pursuant to 42 CFR Section 447.205, the Department of Health
hereby gives public notice of the following:
The Department of Health proposes to amend the Title XIX

(Medicaid) State Plan for non-institutional and institutional services
to comply with enacted statutory provisions. The following changes
are proposed:
The following is a clarification to the June 29, 2022, noticed provi-

sion for Comprehensive Psychiatric Emergency Program (CPEP)
including fees paid for full emergency visits, triage and referral visits
and extended observation bed services.
Non-Institutional Services
With clarification, the estimated net aggregate increase in gross

Medicaid expenditures attributable to this initiative contained in the
budget for state fiscal year 2022-2023 is $14.5 million. Medicaid
expenditures attributable to state fiscal year 2023-2024 and 2024-
2025 are $19.3 million each.
Institutional Services
With clarification, the estimated net aggregate increase in gross

Medicaid expenditures attributable to this initiative contained in the
budget for state fiscal year 2022-2023 is $0.53 million. Medicaid
expenditures attributable to state fiscal year 2023-2024 and 2024-
2025 are $0.7 million each.
The public is invited to review and comment on this proposed State

Plan Amendment, a copy of which will be available for public review
on the Department’s website at http://www.health.ny.gov/regulations/
state_plans/status. Individuals without Internet access may view the
State Plan Amendments at any local (county) social services district.
For the New York City district, copies will be available at the fol-

lowing places:
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New York County
250 Church Street
New York, New York 10018

Queens County, Queens Center
3220 Northern Boulevard
Long Island City, New York 11101

Kings County, Fulton Center
114 Willoughby Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201

Bronx County, Tremont Center
1916 Monterey Avenue
Bronx, New York 10457

Richmond County, Richmond Center
95 Central Avenue, St. George
Staten Island, New York 10301

For further information and to review and comment, please contact:
Department of Health, Division of Finance and Rate Setting, 99
Washington Ave., One Commerce Plaza, Suite 1432, Albany, NY
12210, spa_inquiries@health.ny.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of State

F-2023-0183
Date of Issuance – May 17, 2023

The New York State Department of State (DOS) is required by
Federal regulations to provide timely public notice for the activities
described below, which are subject to the consistency provisions of
the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended.
The applicant has certified that the proposed activity complies with

and will be conducted in a manner consistent with the approved New
York State Coastal Management Program.
In F-2023-0183, John and Alessandra Graziano, propose to con-

struct a 4’ x 77’ raised walkway from the upland property to MHW;
construct a 4’ x 100’ open pile fixed pier from MHW to the shoreline
beyond the wetland grasses. Install a 3’ x 24’ ramp and 8’ x 16’ float
that will be chocked 2.5’ above the bay bottom. Secure float with four
float anchor piles and install two safety ladders 94 Old Field Road in
the Town of Brookhaven, Suffolk County and on Conscience Bay.
The stated purpose of the proposed action is to “in order to access

the shore of Conscience Bay”.
The applicant’s consistency certification and supporting informa-

tion are available for review at: https://dos.ny.gov/system/files/
documents/2023/05/f-2023-0183.pdf or at https://dos.ny.gov/public-
notices
Original copies of public information and data submitted by the ap-

plicant are available for inspection at the New York State Department
of State offices located at One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Ave-
nue, in Albany, New York.
Any interested parties and/or agencies desiring to express their

views concerning any of the above proposed activities may do so by
filing their comments, in writing, no later than 4:30 p.m., 30 days from
the date of publication of this notice, or June 16, 2023.
Comments should be addressed to: Consistency Review Unit,

Department of State, Office of Planning, Development and Com-
munity Infrastructure, One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Ave.,
Albany, NY 12231, (518) 474-6000, Fax (518) 473-2464. Electronic
submissions can be made by email at: CR@dos.ny.gov
This notice is promulgated in accordance with Title 15, Code of

Federal Regulations, Part 930.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of State

F-2023-0215
Date of Issuance – May 17, 2023

The New York State Department of State (DOS) is required by
Federal regulations to provide timely public notice for the activities
described below, which are subject to the consistency provisions of
the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended.
The applicant has certified that the proposed activity complies with

and will be conducted in a manner consistent with the approved New
York State Coastal Management Program.
In F-2023-0215, Karen Bustamante, proposes to reface 102’

bulkhead w/ timber sheets nailed to existing, 8’’ higher. Replace
boardwalk landward. Replace and extend existing 4’ x 30’ walkway
by 20’ to 50’ to reach adequate water depths. Relocate mooring piles
and install 4-pile lift along west side of pier. Clamshell dredge a 10’
wide area along bulkhead to -3’ MLW for 15cy and place behind
bulkhead at 26 Captree Island Road in the Town of Babylon, Suffolk
County, Great South Bay.
The stated purpose of the proposed action is to “Shoreline

stabilization”.
The applicant’s consistency certification and supporting informa-

tion are available for review at: https://dos.ny.gov/system/files/
documents/2023/05/f-2023-0215.pdf or at https://dos.ny.gov/public-
notices
Original copies of public information and data submitted by the ap-

plicant are available for inspection at the New York State Department
of State offices located at One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Ave-
nue, in Albany, New York.
Any interested parties and/or agencies desiring to express their

views concerning any of the above proposed activities may do so by
filing their comments, in writing, no later than 4:30 p.m., 30 days from
the date of publication of this notice, or June 16, 2023.
Comments should be addressed to: Consistency Review Unit,

Department of State, Office of Planning, Development and Com-
munity Infrastructure, One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Ave.,
Albany, NY 12231, (518) 474-6000, Fax (518) 473-2464. Electronic
submissions can be made by email at: CR@dos.ny.gov
This notice is promulgated in accordance with Title 15, Code of

Federal Regulations, Part 930.

PUBLIC NOTICE
Department of State

Uniform Code Variance/Appeal Petitions
Pursuant to 19 NYCRR Part 1205, the variance and appeal petitions

below have been received by the Department of State. Unless other-
wise indicated, they involve requests for relief from provisions of the
New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code. Persons
wishing to review any petitions, provide comments, or receive actual
notices of any subsequent proceeding may contact Brian Tollisen or
Neil Collier, Building Standards and Codes, Department of State, One
Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Ave., Albany, NY 12231, (518) 474-
4073 to make appropriate arrangements.
2023-0237 in the Matter of Envirospace Architecture, Gregg C.

Deangelis, 451 E. Boston Post Road, Mamaroneck, NY 10543, for a
variance concerning safety requirements, including exhaust discharge.
Involved is a 16 unit condominium located at 585 Main Street, Town
of North Castle, NY 10504, County ofWestchester, State of NewYork.
2023-0238 in the Matter of JP Morgan Chase & Company, John

Donofrio, 383 Madison Avenue, Level C2, New York, NY 10017, for
a variance concerning safety requirements, including fire risk
assesment. Involved is an airport hangar located at 73 Tower Road,
Town of West Harrison, NY 10604, County of Westchester, State of
New York.
2023-0239 in the Matter of Cynthia Willis, 27 Hart Drive, Pough-

keepsie, NY 12603, for a variance concerning safety requirements,
including ceiling height. Involved is a one family dwelling located at
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NON-INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES 
State Plan Amendment #24-0076 

 
 
CMS Standard Funding Questions 
 
The following questions are being asked and should be answered in relation to all payments 
made to all providers reimbursed pursuant to a methodology described in Attachment 4.19-B of 
the state plan. 
  
1. Section 1903(a)(1) provides that Federal matching funds are only available for 

expenditures made by States for services under the approved State plan.  Do 
providers receive and retain the total Medicaid expenditures claimed by the 
State (includes normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced payments, other) or is 
any portion of the payments returned to the State, local governmental entity, or 
any other intermediary organization?  If providers are required to return any 
portion of payments, please provide a full description of the repayment process.  
Include in your response a full description of the methodology for the return of 
any of the amount or percentage of payments that are returned and the 
disposition and use of the funds once they are returned to the State (i.e., general 
fund, medical services account, etc.) 

 
Response:  Providers receive and retain 100 percent of total Medicaid expenditures 
claimed by the State and the State does not require any provider to return any portion of 
such payments to the State, local government entities, or any other intermediary 
organization. 
 

2. Section 1902(a)(2) provides that the lack of adequate funds from local sources 
will not result in lowering the amount, duration, scope, or quality of care and 
services available under the plan.  Please describe how the state share of each 
type of Medicaid payment (normal per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) is 
funded.  Please describe whether the state share is from appropriations from the 
legislature to the Medicaid agency, through intergovernmental transfer 
agreements (IGTs), certified public expenditures (CPEs), provider taxes, or any 
other mechanism used by the state to provide state share.  Note that, if the 
appropriation is not to the Medicaid agency, the source of the state share would 
necessarily be derived through either an IGT or CPE.  In this case, please identify 
the agency to which the funds are appropriated.  Please provide an estimate of 
total expenditure and State share amounts for each type of Medicaid payment.  
If any of the non-federal share is being provided using IGTs or CPEs, please fully 
describe the matching arrangement including when the state agency receives 
the transferred amounts from the local government entity transferring the funds.  
If CPEs are used, please describe the methodology used by the state to verify 
that the total expenditures being certified are eligible for Federal matching funds 
in accordance with 42 CFR 433.51(b).  For any payment funded by CPEs or IGTs, 
please provide the following: 

(i)  a complete list of the names of entities transferring or certifying funds; 
(ii)  the operational nature of the entity (state, county, city, other); 





4. For clinic or outpatient hospital services please provide a detailed description of 
the methodology used by the state to estimate the upper payment limit (UPL) for 
each class of providers (state owned or operated, non-state government owned 
or operated, and privately owned or operated).  Please provide a current (i.e., 
applicable to the current rate year) UPL demonstration.  Under regulations at 42 
CFR 447.272, States are prohibited from setting payment rates for Medicaid 
inpatient services that exceed a reasonable estimate of the amount that would 
be paid under Medicare payment principals.   
 
Response:  The Medicaid payments authorized under this State Plan Amendment do not 
impact the UPL demonstrations. 
 

5. Does any governmental provider receive payments that in the aggregate (normal 
per diem, supplemental, enhanced, other) exceed their reasonable costs of 
providing services?  If payments exceed the cost of services, do you recoup the 
excess and return the Federal share of the excess to CMS on the quarterly 
expenditure report? 

 
Response:   Providers do not receive payments that in the aggregate exceed their 
reasonable costs of providing services. If any providers received payments that in the 
aggregate exceeded their reasonable costs of providing services, the State would recoup the 
excess and return the Federal share of the excess to CMS on the quarterly expenditure 
report. 

 
ACA Assurances: 
 
1. Maintenance of Effort (MOE).  Under section 1902(gg) of the Social Security Act 

(the Act), as amended by the Affordable Care Act, as a condition of receiving any 
Federal payments under the Medicaid program during the MOE period indicated 
below, the State shall not have in effect any eligibility standards, methodologies, 
or procedures in its Medicaid program which are more restrictive than such 
eligibility provisions as in effect in its Medicaid program on March 10, 2010. 

 
MOE Period. 
▪ Begins on:  March 10, 2010, and  
▪ Ends on:  The date the Secretary of the Federal Department of Health and 

Human Services determines an Exchange established by a State under the 
provisions of section 1311 of the Affordable Care Act is fully operational.  

 
Response: This SPA complies with the conditions of the MOE provision of section 1902(gg) 
of the Act for continued funding under the Medicaid program. 

 
2. Section 1905(y) and (z) of the Act provides for increased FMAPs for expenditures 

made on or after January 1, 2014 for individuals determined eligible under 
section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) of the Act.  Under section 1905(cc) of the Act, 
the increased FMAP under sections 1905(y) and (z) would not be available for 
States that require local political subdivisions to contribute amounts toward the 



non-Federal share of the State’s expenditures at a greater percentage than 
would have been required on December 31, 2009.   

 
Prior to January 1, 2014 States may potentially require contributions by local 
political subdivisions toward the non-Federal share of the States' expenditures at 
percentages greater than were required on December 31, 2009.  However, 
because of the provisions of section 1905(cc) of the Act, it is important to 
determine and document/flag any SPAs/State plans which have such greater 
percentages prior to the January 1, 2014 date in order to anticipate potential 
violations and/or appropriate corrective actions by the States and the Federal 
government. 

 
Response: This SPA would [   ] / would not [✓] violate these provisions, if they remained 
in effect on or after January 1, 2014. 

 
3. Please indicate whether the State is currently in conformance with the 

requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act regarding prompt payment of 
claims. 

 
Response: The State complies with the requirements of section 1902(a)(37) of the Act 
regarding prompt payment of claims. 

 
Tribal Assurance: 
 
Section 1902(a)(73) of the Social Security Act the Act requires a State in which one 
or more Indian Health Programs or Urban Indian Organizations furnish health care 
services to establish a process for the State Medicaid agency to seek advice on a 
regular ongoing basis from designees of Indian health programs whether operated 
by the Indian Health Service HIS Tribes or Tribal organizations under the Indian 
Self Determination and Education Assistance Act ISDEAA or Urban Indian 
Organizations under the Indian Health Care Improvement Act. 
 
IHCIA Section 2107(e)(I) of the Act was also amended to apply these 
requirements to the Children's Health Insurance Program CHIP. Consultation is 
required concerning Medicaid and CHIP matters having a direct impact on Indian 
health programs and Urban Indian organizations. 

a) Please describe the process the State uses to seek advice on a regular 
ongoing basis from federally recognized tribes Indian Health Programs and 
Urban Indian Organizations on matters related to Medicaid and CHIP 
programs and for consultation on State Plan Amendments waiver proposals 
waiver extensions waiver amendments waiver renewals and proposals for 
demonstration projects prior to submission to CMS. 

b) Please include information about the frequency inclusiveness and process 
for seeking such advice. 

c) Please describe the consultation process that occurred specifically for the 
development and submission of this State Plan Amendment when it 
occurred and who was involved. 

 



Response: Tribal consultation was performed in accordance with the State’s tribal consultation 
policy as approved in SPA 17-0065, and documentation of such is included with this submission.  
To date, no feedback has been received from any tribal representative in response to the 
proposed change in this SPA. 
 
 




